
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Orkney Room, 2nd Floor, County Hall East Wing, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 11 January 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011.   (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 4 
January 2012. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 



6.   Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Policy and Procedure (Pages 7 
- 16) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Personal Relationships at Work and Related Matters Policy and Procedure 
(Pages 17 - 32) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached.  

 

8.   The Behaviours Framework: Embedding the Framework in Current HR 
Policies (Pages 33 - 44) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

9.   Acceptable Usage Policy for Email, Internet and Computer Use (Pages 45 - 
52) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

10.   Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee (Pages 53 - 56) 

 The minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee held on 25 
November 2011 are attached for information only. 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 7 March 
2012. 

 

12.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 



 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
23 NOVEMBER 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, COUNTY HALL EAST 
WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 
 
  
 
  

 
86. Apologies for absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

87. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 
September 2011.  
 
 

88. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

89. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Committee was informed that, although discussions were ongoing at 
national level, it was expected that local government workers, including 
teaching and non teaching staff in schools and colleges, would take industrial 
action on Wednesday 30 November 2011 in opposition to the Government’s 
proposals concerning the Local Government Pension Scheme, England and 
Wales. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

An explanation was given of the contingency plans the Council had in place to 
minimise the disruption of services particularly to the vulnerable and infirm 
members of society.   The Chairman requested that the Committee’s thanks 
and appreciation be conveyed to those members of staff who were working to 
minimise the effects of the potential strike action.      
 
 

90. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

91. Travel Expenses Policy 
 
The Chairman reported that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda due 
to the very recent receipt of advice from the Inland Revenue which required 
consideration by the officers.  It was anticipated that a revised report would be 
ready for consideration at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
 

92. Smoking Policy & Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to the harmonisation of five smoking policies which had been 
implemented prior reorganisation in April 2009.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Smoking Policy and Procedure.  
 
 

93. Moving Home Allowance (New Employee) Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Moving Home Allowance Policy. 
 
 

94. Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2011 concerning:- 
 
Staffing Levels 
Workforce Information 
Sickness Absence 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Health and Safety 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
 
The report also set out information relating to Workforce Costs and Benchmark 
Data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to request information on the take 
up of support for stress related absences at the next meeting.  
 
 

95. Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which, 
 
(1) set out workforce and recruitment information for the year relating to 

2010/11, and  
 
(2) identified the actions that Wiltshire Council had and was continuing to 

take to meet both statutory requirements and the Council’s employment 
commitments under the Equality Act 2010 and subsequent public sector 
equality duties. 

 
During the following debate, Members of the Committee noted that the highest 
percentage of leavers was from the under 25 year age band with 33.7% leavers 
within that category, i.e. 209 out of 620 staff leavers.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(1) To note the contents of the report.    
 
(2) To request a report for the next meeting setting out a more detailed 

analysis about leavers under the age of 25 years, giving reasons for 
these departures, how long staff in this category had been working 
for the Authority before leaving and what measures were being 
taken to recruit and retain them.  

 
 

96. Trade Union Recognition Facilities Agreement 
 
The Committee considered a joint report by the Service Director HR & OD and 
the Secretary, Wiltshire UNISON which sought a review of the current Trade 
Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement.  
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that in July 2010 this Committee had agreed a revised Trade Union 
Recognition and Facilities Agreement on the proviso that this be reviewed in 12 
months’ time.  At its meeting on 28 July 2010 this Committee resolved: 
 
“To request that a systematic recording of approved time off be continued and 
that a report on this be presented to the Committee in six months’ time.” 
 
A report was presented to Staffing Policy Committee on 9 March 2011, with the 
recommendation that the time recording system remain in place and be 
reviewed together with the revised Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 
Agreement in July 2011. 
 
The Committee recognised the valuable work and support to staff carried out by 
the Trade Unions, and in particular by UNISON, which had led to £9.4 million 
savings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) To approve the proposed amendments to the Trade Union 

Recognition and Facilities Agreement. 
 
b) To agree the amended Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 

Agreement for a further 12 months 
   
 

97. Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee dated 2 November 2011. 
 
 

98. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 11 
January 2012, starting at 10.30am. 
 
 

99. Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

100. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 101 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

101. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions - Early 
Retirement on Compassionate Grounds 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD and the 
Service Director, Adult Care (Operations), 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the early release of both the member of staff’s active and 
deferred pension benefits on compassionate grounds, as set out in the 
report.   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
11th JANUARY 2012 
 

 
Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Procedure  

(SOSR) 
      

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the revised some other substantial reason dismissal 

procedure (SOSR). 
 
 

Background 
 

2. The current procedure for dismissal under SOSR states the process to follow 
but lacks a clear indication of the circumstances when the procedure should 
be used and the link between the procedure and other policies that have their 
own processes for dismissal.  This revised procedure aims to clarify these 
circumstances. 
 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 

3. The procedure has been created and formatted in line with the new HR policy 
template. 
 

4. The main points of the procedure include: 
 

• The circumstances when the procedure should take effect. 
 

• The links between the procedure and other Wiltshire Council 
procedures that have their own processes for dismissal of an 
employee. 

 

• The stages to follow for dismissal of an employee under the some 
other substantial reason procedure. 

 
5. The procedure also includes clarification regarding HR and line manager roles 

and responsibilities. 
 

 
Consultation  

 
6. The policy was approved by JCC on 21st December 2011 following 

consultation with HR, union representatives and other key stakeholders. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



2 

 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

7. None 
 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. No negative impacts have been identified.   

 
 
Risk Assessment 

 
9. None 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
10. None. 
 
 
Options considered 
 
11. None 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

12. To recommend that Staffing Policy Committee approve the new procedure. 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Laura Butcher, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this report: None  
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

  Sent to SPC 

 

Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal 
 Policy and Procedure 

 
This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
This policy and procedure details the processes for some other substantial 
reason for dismissal of an employee which is not covered by a separate 
Wiltshire Council policy and procedure. 
 
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

• The informal stage 

• The formal stage 
 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 

This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees (with the exception of 
teaching and non-teaching staff employed in locally managed schools).  
 

This is a harmonised policy and applies to both Wiltshire Council and ex-
district TUPE employees. 
 
In matters that involve chief / statutory officers and deputy chief offic
[...]
your dismissal.   
 

9. You will be given 10 working days written notice of this meeting and will 
have the right to be accompanied.  Further information on who can 
accompany you at this meeting can be found in the guidance on the 
right to be accompanied. 
 

10. Your manager will present the case for the intention to dismiss you 
outlining the reasons.   
 

11. You will be able to respond in relation to the case to dismiss you.   
 

12. Your service director (or their nominee) will determine whether or not 
you should be dismissed based upon the evidence. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

 

  Sent to SPC 

 

13. If you are unable to attend the hearing, in some circumstances the 
service director (or their nominee) may accept a written submission 
from you and the hearing will be held in your absence.  
 

14. If you are unable to attend the meeting you should inform the service 
director (or their nominee) responsible for hearing the case as soon as 
possible.  If you are unable to attend due to reasonable circumstances 
outside of your control, the meeting may be re-arranged. 
 

15. If you are unable to attend the re-arranged meeting, the meeting will be 
held in your absence. 
 

16. If you do not wish to attend the meeting or do not attend the meeting 
having made no attempt to inform the service director (or their 
nominee) of the reasons for this, the meeting will go ahead in your 
absence. 

 
17. You will be informed of the outcome of the hearing in writing by the 

service director (or their nominee) responsible for hearing your case 
within 5 working days of the hearing.   
 

18. If you are dismissed, the outcome letter will set out the reasons for your 
dismissal, the date of which your employment will terminate, any period 
of notice and your right of appeal. 
 

19. If you are dismissed, you will be entitled to a notice period in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of your employment.  You 
may not be required to work some or all of your notice period.  This will 
be determined on a case by case basis and agreed with your manager 
and HR. 
 

20. Your manager will complete a leaver form and follow the council’s 
leaver procedures. 
 

21. Your service director (or their nominee) responsible for hearing the 
case may determine on a case by case basis that redeployment (where 
applicable) may be appropriate.  You will be redeployed (where 
applicable) in line with the redeployment procedures outlined in the 
appointments policy and procedure.  If you fail to engage with this 
process you will be subject to dismissal. 

 
22. If there are other employees that are involved in the same case (e.g. 

where a breakdown in relationship has occurred) each case will be 
heard separately. 
 

23. You have the right of appeal against your dismissal in line with the 
appeals policy and procedure. 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

  Sent to SPC 

 

 
 
Roles and responsibilities 
 
Employee responsibilities 
 
24. You have a responsibility to co-operate with the stages within this 

policy and procedure and to engage with the procedure at all times. 
 

25. To make every effort to attend meetings set up under this policy and 
procedure and to notify your manager if you are unable to attend and 
the reasons for this. 

 
 
Line manager responsibilities 
 
26. To apply this policy and procedure in a fair and consistent way 

following advice from HR. 
 

27. To liaise with HR at all key stages or where you need clarification to 
ensure consistency of application. 
 

28. To understand and manage this policy and procedure and ensure that 
the processes are clearly communicated to the employee. 

 
 
HR responsibilities 
 
29. To provide advice and guidance on this policy and procedure to 

managers as required. 
 

30. To attend a dismissal hearing (where appropriate) to advise on 
procedure. 

 
 
Frequently asked questions 
 
31. I am facing dismissal from my post.  Can I be redeployed into another 

post within the council? 
 
The service director (or their nominee) responsible for hearing your 
case will determine whether redeployment may be appropriate and will 
be considered on a case by case basis.  If appropriate, you will be 
redeployed in line with the redeployment procedures outlined in the 
appointments policy and procedure. 
 

 
32.  I do not accept my dismissal.  What options are available to me? 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

  Sent to SPC 

 

 
You have the right of appeal against your dismissal in line with the 
appeals policy and procedure. 

 
 

33. I am facing dismissal due to a breakdown in the employment 
relationship which involves my line manager.  Who will be responsible 
for managing my case? 
 
If your case involves your line manager, the process will be managed 
by an alternative manager. 
 

 
 
 
Equal Opportunities 
This policy has been Equality Impact Assessed to identify opportunities to 
promote equality and mitigate any negative or adverse impacts on particular 
groups. 
 
Managers will make any necessary adjustments to ensure that all employees 
are treated fairly.   
 
 
Advice and guidance 
 
If you require help in accessing or understanding this procedure you should 
contact your line manager or trade union representative if you are a member.   
 
If, due to the nature of your query, it is not appropriate to contact your line 
manager you should contact your head of service who will nominate an 
appropriate manager or colleague to help you. 
 
See guidance for managers – giving advice on policies. 
 
 
Further information 
 
There are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 
Dignity at work policy and procedure 
Equality and diversity policy and procedure 
Guidance for managers on holding meetings  
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

  Sent to SPC 

 

For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (LB) 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated 21-12-2011 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
11 January 2011 
 

 
PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS  AT WORK AND RELATED MATTERS POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents the revised personal relationships at work and related matters 

policy and procedure, which updates the existing relatives/relationships in work policy 
and is in line with the Equality Act 2010, with the aim of having it approved by this 
committee.  

 
Background 
 
1. The current relatives/relationships in work policy on HR direct was last revised in 

2008.   In terms of the ex-district councils, West Wilts and Kennet District both had 
policy statements which restricted the appointment of relatives or those with close 
personal ties (in West Wilts only) being in a position of authority over each other.  
Although the majority of ex district staff are now harmonised on to Wiltshire terms 
and conditions it is proposed that this new personal relationship at work and related 
matters policy and procedures should apply to all employees as a harmonised policy. 
   

2. As a harmonised policy and procedure it applies to all Wiltshire Council employees 
and prospective employees (job applicants) except for teaching and non-teaching 
staff employed in locally managed schools. 

 
3. The policy and procedure sets out Wiltshire Council’s approach to close relationships 

at work and related matters which is in line with the Equality Act 2010 and aims to 
assist managers work sensitively with employees and job applicants to identify and 
resolve potential conflicts of interest which may arise as a result of a close personal 
relationship at work.  The policy is closely linked to the recruitment policy.  

 

4. The aim of this review was also to: 
 

• maintain consistency of approach by adopting the standard policy format; 

• ma
[...]
s 
policy and procedure. 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – (CC) 

Policy implemented DD-MM-YYYY 

Policy last updated DD-MM-YYYY 

 

Page 32



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
11th January 2012 
 

 
The Behaviours Framework 

Embedding the framework in current HR Policies 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this item is: 
 

• To propose a new behaviours framework policy and procedure. 

• To propose updates to some current HR policies in order to ‘embed’ the 
behaviours framework within current HR processes and procedures. 

• To seek any comments/observations necessary to enable HR to improve the 
draft as provided. 

• To agree that Human Resources implements this new policy along with 
updates to other HR policies from the beginning of February 2012. 

 
Background 
 
2. A new behaviours framework policy and procedure is being proposed in order to 

support the newly established behaviours framework. 
 

3. Updates are required to some HR policies and associated documents in order to 
ensure that processes are carried out in accordance with the behaviours 
framework.   

 
Main considerations for the Council 
 
4. The behaviours framework policy and the behaviours framework will be further 

supported by guidance for managers.  The guidance ensures managers 
understand how to use the framework with their employees, how to set 
objectives, conduct one to one meetings and appraisals and manage difficult or 
inappropriate behaviour of an employee, etc, using the behaviours framework. 
 

5. The main updates are as follows: 
 

5.1   A new Behaviours Framework Policy and Procedure. 
5.2 An additional guidance document to support managers in the 

implementation of the new policy. 
5.3 Some amendments to current policies including Code of Conduct, 

Disciplinary, Improving Work Performance, Grievance, Dignity at
[...]
re are a number of related policies and procedures that you should be 
aware of including: 
 

• disciplinary 

• improving work performance 

• dignity at work 

• grievance 

• probationary periods 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

• induction 

• recruitment 

• code of conduct 

• appraisals 

• equality and diversity 
 
For further information please speak to your supervisor, manager, service 
director or contact your HR advisor. 
 
Toolkit 
 

• template – one-to-one meetings 

• the behaviours framework 

• guidance for managers – the behaviours framework 

• guidance for managers – giving advice on policies 

• guidance for employees accused of inappropriate language or 
behaviour 

 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – MCL 

Policy last 
updated/implemented 

DRAFT 4 – sent to JCC 

 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
11 January 2012 
 

 
Acceptable Usage policy – for email, internet and computer use 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report presents changes to the existing email, internet and computer use 

policy. 
 
 

Background 
 

2. The current email, internet and computer use policy is a contractual policy 
which all users have to agree to before they can access the Wiltshire Council 
computer network. 
 

3. Following a recent review of the whole suite of information security policies, 
Wiltshire Council’s information assurance team found that a number of the 
policies are too long and technical.  This is believed to be at least partially 
responsible for low levels of awareness amongst staff.  
 

 
Main considerations 
 
4. The Information Assurance team, with support from the policy team has 

revised the policy to make it more accessible. 
 

5. The name of the former “email, internet and computer use policy” has been 
changed to “Acceptable Usage policy – for email, internet and computer use” 
which is the standard policy title used across large o
[...]
e redundancy package in accordance with the Council’s 
redundancy policy were presented for the Sub-Committee’s information. 
 
The Sub-Committee was therefore asked to approve the termination of Mr 
Boden’s employment on the grounds of redundancy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Senior Officers’ Employment Sub-Committee approve the 
termination of the employment of Mr Mark Boden on the grounds of 
redundancy with effect from 9 December 2011, subject to consultation 
with the Leader and Cabinet members in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  4.10pm – 4.30pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024,  

e-mail yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Policy and Procedure
	Item No 06 - SOSR dismissal procedure - Appendix

	7 Personal Relationships at Work and Related Matters Policy and Procedure
	Item No 07 - Personal relationships at work and related matters - Appendix

	8 The Behaviours Framework: Embedding the Framework in Current HR Policies
	Item No 08 - Behaviours Framework Policy - Appendix

	9 Acceptable Usage Policy for Email, Internet and Computer Use
	Item No 09 -Acceptable useage policy - Appendix

	10 Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
11 JANUARY 2012 AT ORKNEY ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, COUNTY HALL EAST 
WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), Cllr John Noeken, 
Cllr Mark Packard and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
 
 
  

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr John Smale, who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss. 
 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 23 
November 2011. 
 
Arising therefrom 
 
The Committee was informed that, although it had been requested (Minute No 
95 – Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11 refers) that a report be 
prepared for the next meeting setting out more detailed analysis about leavers 
under the age of 25 years, this had not been possible due to the problems being 
experienced in obtaining benchmarking information.  However, it was noted that 
a report would be available for the next meeting in March. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Francis Morland declared a prejudicial interest in Minute No 9    - 
Acceptable Usage Policy for Email, Internet and Computer Use as the policy 
would also apply to Members. He stated that he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of this item.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme & Teachers’ Pension Scheme -- Proposed 
Industrial Action Update 
 

The Committee was informed that the Government had conceded some 
concessions to their original proposals.  In particular there was to be an 
extension of timescales for negotiations and it was now proposed that changes 
to the Scheme would come into effect from April 2014 rather than April 2012.  
Most of the trade unions involved, including UNISON, were committed to 
continue negotiations but UNITE had rejected these latest proposals.   
 
With regard to the scheme for teachers, it was noted that any changes would 
not come into effect until 2015.   
 
Full details of both Schemes and progress updates were available to read on 
The Wire in addition to the provision of newsletters and presentations. 
 
 
Corporate Review of Administration  and Business Support Services 
 
It was reported that a review of administrative and business support staff was 
currently underway.  There was a need to achieve a saving of £36 million in the 
next financial year and from some initial work, it had been estimated that around 
600 jobs might fall within the scope of this review with an estimated number of 
jobs which could be removed as a result of the corporate review being 
somewhere between 50 and 60. Such a saving was estimated to release £1 
million. It was also envisaged that this reduction would at least in part be 
achieved by the deletion of vacancies. 
 
This review would also determine the level of administrative and business 
support that would be required across the organisation and work was being 
undertaken to develop a generic job description for support staff.  

 
 
 
 

5. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

6. Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Policy and Procedure 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR &OD which 
presented a revised Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Policy & 
Procedure. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Some Other Substantial Reason Dismissal Policy 
& Procedure, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Para 19 to read as follows:- 
 
“If you are dismissed, you will be entitled to a notice period in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of your employment.  You may or may not 
be required to work some or all of your notice period.  This will be 
determined on a case by case basis and agreed with your manager and 
HR.” 
 
  
 

7. Personal Relationships at Work and Related Matters Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
updated the existing Relatives/Relationships in Work Policy in line with the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the updated Personal Relationships at Work and Related 
Matters Policy & Procedure. 
 

8. The Behaviours Framework: Embedding the Framework in Current HR 
Policies 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to a new Behaviours Framework Policy & Procedure. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the new Behaviours Framework Policy & Procedure. 
  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(2) To agree that Human Resources implements the new policy along 
with updates to other HR policies from the beginning of February 
2012.  

 
9. Acceptable Usage Policy for Email, Internet and Computer Use 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which 
presented changes to the existing email, internet and computer use policy. 
 
The Chairman explained that this Committee was being requested to consider 
this updated policy in respect of staff and, as it was planned that the policy 
would also apply to members of the Council, it would be necessary for the  
Standards Committee approve the changes. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To strongly endorse the changes to the Acceptable Usage Policy & 

Procedure for Email, Internet and Computer Use as it applies to 
staff, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Point 17 of the Policy to read “Not to allow anyone without a valid 
Wiltshire Council login account to use your council equipment.”  

 
(2) To recommend the Standards Committee to adopt the Policy & 

Procedure as regards Members of the Council, subject to:- 
 

(a) Point 17 of the Policy to read “Not to allow anyone without a 
valid Wiltshire Council login account to use your council 
equipment.”  

 
(b) Point 57 being amended so as to bring the Policy in line with the 

current updated Standards regime. 
 

(3) To urge that the Policy & Procedure be implemented as soon as 
possible. 

 
(4) To request that explanatory notes be prepared and circulated when 

the Policy & Procedure is implemented.  
 

 
(Cllr Francis Morland, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting for 
consideration of this item.) 
  
 

10. Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee dated 25 November 2011. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to 

be held on Wednesday 7 March 2012. 
 
(2) To agree to hold an additional meeting of the Committee on 

Wednesday 22 February 2012, starting at 9.30am, in order to consider 
Pay Policy Update and to forward any views on to Council at its 
meeting on 28 February 2012.   

 
12. Urgent Items 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


